and subsequently cancelled, creating sufficient distributable reserves of London Stock Exchange Group plc sufficient to enable the return of
approximately £510 million to shareholders. The B shares were issued as the mechanism to facilitate the capital return. Payments to holders
of B shares who had not elected to defer payment of their entitlements will be made on 26 May 2006. The capital return has been funded by
a combination of existing cash reserves and new loan facilities to Exchange Group of £450 million, of which £350 million has been drawn down.

61
LONDON STOCK EXCHANGE ANNUAL REPORT 2006

33. TRANSITION DISCLOSURES
Set out below are reconciliations between UK GAAP and IFRS for total equity at 1 April 2004 (date of transition to IFRS) and 31 March 2005.
In addition, a reconciliation is provided between Group profit for the financial year ended 31 March 2005 under UK GAAP and IFRS. Profit for
the Company for the financial year ended 31 March 2005 increased by £1.6m to £57.7m (£56.1m under UK GAAP).

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AT DATE OF TRANSITION TO IFRS – 1 APRIL 2004

Group Company
Effect of Effect of

transition transition
UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Notes £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (b),(i) 168.3 (44.1) 124.2 111.9 (44.1) 67.8
Intangible assets (i) 24.3 34.7 59.0 – 34.7 34.7
Investment in subsidiary
undertakings – – – 89.7 – 89.7
Available for sale investments 0.4 – 0.4 0.4 – 0.4
Investment in joint venture (g) 1.5 0.9 2.4 1.5 – 1.5
Deferred tax assets (a),(b),(c),(e) 3.4 13.2 16.6 2.2 13.2 15.4

197.9 4.7 202.6 205.7 3.8 209.5

Current assets
Trade and other receivables (a),(g) 57.7 (15.3) 42.4 66.2 (15.3) 50.9
Cash and cash equivalents 227.9 – 227.9 221.9 – 221.9

285.6 (15.3) 270.3 288.1 (15.3) 272.8

Total assets 483.5 (10.6) 472.9 493.8 (11.5) 482.3

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (c),(h) 62.3 (8.9) 53.4 58.9 (8.9) 50.0
Current tax 12.2 – 12.2 13.1 – 13.1
Borrowings 4.4 – 4.4 1.5 – 1.5
Provisions (j) – 6.6 6.6 – 6.6 6.6

78.9 (2.3) 76.6 73.5 (2.3) 71.2

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 0.5 – 0.5 – – –
Retirement benefit obligations (a) – 18.4 18.4 – 18.4 18.4
Provisions (j) 38.4 (6.6) 31.8 38.4 (6.6) 31.8

38.9 11.8 50.7 38.4 11.8 50.2

Total liabilities 117.8 9.5 127.3 111.9 9.5 121.4

Net assets 365.7 (20.1) 345.6 381.9 (21.0) 360.9

Equity
Capital and reserves attributable to
the Company’s equity holders
Share capital 14.9 – 14.9 14.9 – 14.9
Other reserves (b) 42.1 (42.1) – 2.3 (2.3) –
Retained earnings (a),(b),(c),(e),(h) 307.7 22.0 329.7 364.7 (18.7) 346.0

364.7 (20.1) 344.6 381.9 (21.0) 360.9
Equity minority interest 1.0 – 1.0 – – –

Total equity 365.7 (20.1) 345.6 381.9 (21.0) 360.9

62
LONDON STOCK EXCHANGE ANNUAL REPORT 2006

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AT DATE OF MOST RECENT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 MARCH 2005

Group Company

Effect of Effect of
transition transition

UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS
Notes £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (b),(i) 114.9 (43.2) 71.7 113.4 (42.5) 70.9
Intangible assets (d),(i) 27.5 37.5 65.0 – 34.8 34.8
Investment in subsidiary
undertakings – – – 91.5 – 91.5
Available for sale investments 0.4 – 0.4 0.4 – 0.4
Investment in joint venture (g) 1.6 0.6 2.2 1.5 – 1.5
Deferred tax assets (a),(b),(c),(d),(e) 1.4 13.4 14.8 0.2 13.7 13.9

145.8 8.3 154.1 207.0 6.0 213.0

Current assets
Trade and other receivables (a),(g) 97.0 (15.1) 81.9 77.1 (15.1) 62.0
Cash and cash equivalents 124.4 – 124.4 118.8 – 118.8

221.4 (15.1) 206.3 195.9 (15.1) 180.8

Total assets 367.2 (6.8) 360.4 402.9 (9.1) 393.8

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (c),(h) 59.3 (10.2) 49.1 91.0 (10.2) 80.8
Current tax 13.0 – 13.0 15.3 – 15.3
Borrowings 2.8 – 2.8 – – –
Provisions (j) – 11.9 11.9 – 6.7 6.7

75.1 1.7 76.8 106.3 (3.5) 102.8

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 0.5 – 0.5 – – –
Retirement benefit obligations (a) – 18.7 18.7 – 18.7 18.7
Provisions (j) 40.0 (11.9) 28.1 34.8 (6.7) 28.1

40.5 6.8 47.3 34.8 12.0 46.8

Total liabilities 115.6 8.5 124.1 141.1 8.5 149.6

Net assets 251.6 (15.3) 236.3 261.8 (17.6) 244.2

Equity
Capital and reserves attributable to
the Company’s equity holders
Share capital 14.9 – 14.9 14.9 – 14.9
Other reserves (b) 2.2 (2.2) – 2.2 (2.2) –
Retained earnings (a),(b),(c),(d),(e),(h) 233.6 (13.3) 220.3 244.7 (15.4) 229.3

250.7 (15.5) 235.2 261.8 (17.6) 244.2
Equity minority interest (d) 0.9 0.2 1.1 – – –

Total equity 251.6 (15.3) 236.3 261.8 (17.6) 244.2

63
LONDON STOCK EXCHANGE ANNUAL REPORT 2006

33. TRANSITION DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)
RECONCILIATION OF GROUP PROFIT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2005

Effect of
transition

UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS
Notes £m £m £m

Revenue 244.4 – 244.4
Expenses (a),(b),(c),(d),(e) (171.2) 4.6 (166.6)
Profit on disposal of Stock Exchange Tower (b) 7.2 (0.5) 6.7

Operating profit 80.4 4.1 84.5

Analysed as:
Operating profit before exceptional items 80.0 4.6 84.6
Exceptional items 0.4 (0.5) (0.1)

Operating profit 80.4 4.1 84.5
Finance income 9.0 10.2 19.2
Finance costs (2.0) (10.7) (12.7)
Net finance income (a) 7.0 (0.5) 6.5
Share of profit after tax of joint venture (g) 1.7 (0.6) 1.1
Investment income (f) – 0.1 0.1

Profit before taxation 89.1 3.1 92.2
Taxation (a),(b),(c),(d),(e),(g) (27.6) (0.1) (27.7)

Profit for the financial year 61.5 3.0 64.5

Loss attributable to minority interest (d) (0.7) 0.2 (0.5)
Profit attributable to equity holders 62.2 2.8 65.0

61.5 3.0 64.5

EXPLANATION OF RECONCILING DIFFERENCES BETWEEN UK GAAP AND IFRS
(a) IAS 19 Employee benefits
The Group has elected to recognise the defined benefit pension scheme deficit in full in the Group balance sheet at transition date (1 April 2004).
The charge to the income statement is the current period’s service charge and a financing charge for unwinding the discount applied to obligations
and the expected return on pension scheme assets.

The impact on the income statement for the year ended 31 March 2005 is to increase operating profit by £2.7m and reduce net finance income by
£0.5m. After the associated tax there is an increase in profit attributable to equity holders for the year of £1.5m.